EXECUTIVE BOARD RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION NO. OR-23-014 August 18, 2023

- WHEREAS, The Secretary of the Department of General Services has requested, pursuant to Sections 212 and 709(b) of The Administrative Code of 1929, approval to establish an Executive Deputy Secretary under the Secretary, establish the Governor's Residence Office under the Secretary, rename the Office of Administration to the Office of Business Operations, and transfer the Office of Property and Asset Management, Office of Business Operations, Office of Capital Programs, Office of Procurement, and Office of Diversity, Inclusion and Small Business Opportunities from the Secretary to the Executive Deputy Secretary; Therefore, be it
- RESOLVED, That the Secretary of the Department of General Services is hereby granted approval to make the above-mentioned **changes shown by (bold) and an asterisk***; and, be it further
- RESOLVED, That the attached organizational chart reflecting the above changes will be submitted to the Legislative Reference Bureau for publication in the Pennsylvania Bulletin and Pennsylvania Code.
 - Secretary
 - Policy Office
 - Legislative Liaison Office
 - Communications Office
 - > ***Governor's Residence Office**
 - > *Executive Deputy Secretary
 - *Deputy Secretary for Property and Asset Management
 - *Property Administration Office
 - *Bureau of Police and Safety
 - *Capitol Police Division
 - *Governor's Green Government Council
 - *Bureau of Facilities Management
 - *Special Events Office
 - *Central Operations Division
 - *Regional Operations Division
 - *DGS Annex Complex Division
 - *Energy and Resource Management Office
 - *Deputy Secretary for Business Operations
 - *Bureau of Commonwealth Media Services

- *Bureau of Publications
 - *Printing Division
 - *Art and Composition Division
- *Bureau of Real Estate
 - *Leasing Division
 - *Real Estate Acquisitions and Dispositions Division
 - *Real Estate Services Division
 - *PLBC Leasing Division
- *Bureau of Risk and Insurance Management
 - *Underwriting and Claims Division
 - *Tort Claims Pre-Litigation Division
 - *Regional Offices:
 - > *Harrisburg
 - > *Philadelphia
 - > *Pittsburgh
- *Bureau of Financial and Management Services
 - *Administrative Services Division
 - *Financial Administration Division
- *Deputy Secretary for Capital Programs
 - *Fiscal Office
 - *Bureau of Capital Projects Planning and Procurement
 *Planning Division
 - *Planning Division
 *Construction Procurement Division

 - *Bureau of Capital Projects Design Management
 - *Environmental Division
 - *Security Division
 - *Capital and Historic Division
 - *Education Division
 - *Public Services Division
 - *Bureau of Capital Projects Construction
 - *Eastern Regional Division
 - *South Central Regional Division
 - *Western Regional Division
 - *North Central Regional Division
 - *Workplace Operations Office
 - *Deputy Secretary for Procurement
 - *Enterprise Wireless Management Office
 - *Bureau of Procurement

•

- *Procurement Division
- *Supplier Development and Support Division
- *Strategic Support and Audit Division

- *Bureau of Supplies and Surplus Operations
 - *State Surplus Property Division
 - *Federal Surplus Property Division
 - *Warehouse and Distribution Division
 - *Commonwealth Agency Recycling Office
- *Bureau of Vehicle Management
 - *Vehicle Administration Division
 - *Vehicle Maintenance and Operations Division
 - *Customer Service Division
- *Deputy Secretary for Diversity, Inclusion and Small Business Opportunities
 - *Bureau of Diversity, Inclusion and Small Business Opportunities
 - *Certification Division
 - *Procurement Compliance Division
 - *Public Works Compliance Division

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES

OR-23-014 August 18, 2023

